

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 136

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Disposal” and substitute “Reclamation or Destination”; in line 6, strike “disposal” and substitute “reclamation or destination”; and in line 20, strike “disposition” and substitute “reclamation or destination”.

On page 2, in line 2, after “terms;” insert “providing for the application of this Act; making the provisions of this Act severable;”; and in line 3, strike “disposal” and substitute “reclamation or destination”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 17, strike “MUST” and substitute “SHALL”; in line 23, strike “MUST” and substitute “SHALL”; in line 24, strike “DISPOSAL” and substitute “ENVIRONMENTAL”; in line 32, after “(I)” insert “1.”; in line 34, strike “VEHICLE’S”; in the same line, after “DOORPOST” insert “OF A NEW VEHICLE”; and after line 34, insert:

“2. IF THE SERVICING OF A VEHICLE INCLUDES THE ADDITION OF A MERCURY-ADDED PRODUCT, THE LABEL ON THE DOORPOST OF THE VEHICLE SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY UPDATED.”

On page 5, in line 18, after “WHO” insert “, DURING A CALENDAR YEAR,”; in the same line, strike “360 OR MORE” and substitute “AT LEAST THE MINIMUM WEIGHT OR MINIMUM NUMBER OF”; in line 19, after “LAMPS” insert “, AS ESTABLISHED IN REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER SUBSECTION (F) OF THIS SECTION,”; in the same line, strike “IN A CALENDAR YEAR”; in lines 19 and 26, in each instance, strike “DISPOSITION” and substitute “RECLAMATION OR DESTINATION”; in line 28, strike “(I)” and substitute “UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED UNDER FEDERAL OR STATE LAW:”

(Over)

(I”;  
in line 31, strike the period and substitute “; AND”; in line 35, strike “JUNE” and substitute “OCTOBER”; and in line 37, after “INCLUDING” insert “THE ESTABLISHMENT OF”.

On page 5 in line 35, and on page 6 in line 6, strike “(G)” and “(H)”, respectively, and substitute “(F)” and “(G)”, respectively.

On page 6, in lines 1 and 3, in each instance, strike “ESTABLISHING”; in line 2, strike “AND”; in line 4, strike “DISPOSAL” and substitute “RECLAMATION OR DESTINATION”; and in line 5, after “SECTION” insert “; AND”

(3) DURING THE COURSE OF A CALENDAR YEAR, THE MINIMUM WEIGHT AND THE MINIMUM NUMBER, AS APPLICABLE, OF MERCURY-ADDED FLUORESCENT LAMPS THAT SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR A PERSON TO DELIVER THE LAMPS OR ARRANGE FOR THEIR DELIVERY TO A:

(I) RECLAMATION FACILITY; OR

(II) DESTINATION FACILITY, AS DEFINED BY THE DEPARTMENT IN REGULATION”.

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, after line 8, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and § 6-905.2(e)(4) of the Environment Article, as enacted under Section 1 of this Act, may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any lease or other landlord-tenant contract in effect before the effective date of this Act.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That if any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid for any reason in a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or any other application of this Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and for this purpose the provisions of this Act are declared severable.”;

and in line 9, strike “2.” and substitute “4.”.